Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1131 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: $S2/12/13$ $S2/14/13$ 89th General Assembly $As Engrossed: S1111$
2	•
3	Regular Session, 2013 SENATE BILL 188
4	
5	By: Senator D. Johnson
6	By: Representatives Vines, Williams
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 19 OF
10	THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING PUBLIC FINANCE; AND FOR
11	OTHER PURPOSES.
12	
13	
14	Subtitle
15	TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 19
16	OF THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING PUBLIC
17	FINANCE.
18	
19	
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
21	
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 19-5-303(o), concerning the Garland County
23	Community College Fund, is repealed because the college the fund was created
24	to support was merged with another educational institution to become National
25	Park Community College, which is funded by the National Park Community
26	College Fund.
27	(o)(1) Garland County Community College Fund. There is established
28	on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of State, and the Chief
29	Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Garland County
30	Community College Fund".
31	(2) The Garland County Community College Fund shall be used for
32	the maintenance, operation, and improvement of Garland County Community
33	College.
34	(3) The Garland County Community College Fund shall consist of:
35	(A) Those general revenues as may be provided by law; and
36	(B) Any other funds made available for the support of

36

1 Garland County Community College which are required to be deposited into the 2 State Treasury by law. 3 4 SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 19-10-212 is amended to read as follows to 5 conform the dollar amount in the section to the dollar amount set out in 6 uncodified sections of acts passed by the General Assembly pertaining to the 7 same subject and to clarify the wording: 8 19-10-212. Reports of state agency liability. 9 (a) It is the intent of the General Assembly that when any state 10 agency, board, commission, or institution of higher education admits 11 liability to a claim filed with the Arkansas State Claims Commission and the 12 claim involves a contract with a state agency, board, commission, or 13 institution of higher education or the claim exceeds ten thousand dollars 14 (\$10,000), that the agency, board, commission, or institution of higher 15 education file a written report of the claim to the Litigation Reports 16 Oversight Subcommittee of the Legislative Council. 17 (b)(1) The report shall include a concise statement of facts with an 18 explanation of the agency's liability. (2) Further, the report shall be filed with the subcommittee 19 20 within thirty (30) days after the claim has been adjudicated by the Arkansas 21 State Claims Commission. 22 (a)(1) As used in this section, "state agency" means a department, 23 office, board, commission, or institution of this state, including a state-24 supported institution of higher education. 25 (2) When a state agency admits liability to a claim filed with 26 the Arkansas State Claims Commission, the state agency shall file a written 27 report of the claim with the Litigation Reports Oversight Subcommittee of the 28 Legislative Council if the claim: 29 (A) Involves a contract with the state agency; or 30 (B) Exceeds fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000). 31 (3) The state agency shall include in its report a concise 32 statement of facts with an explanation of the state agency's liability. 33 (4) The state agency shall file its report within thirty (30) 34 days after the claim has been adjudicated by the Arkansas State Claims 35 Commission.

(b) The Arkansas Lottery Commission shall file its report under

1	subsection (a) of this section with the Arkansas Lottery Commission
2	Legislative Oversight Committee.
3	
4	SECTION 3. DO NOT CODIFY. The enactment and adoption of this act
5	shall not repeal, expressly or impliedly, the acts passed at the regular
6	session of the Eighty-Ninth General Assembly. All such acts shall have the
7	full force and effect and, so far as those acts intentionally vary from or
8	conflict with any provision contained in this act, those acts shall have the
9	effect of subsequent acts and as amending or repealing the appropriate parts
10	of the Arkansas Code of 1987.
11	
12	/s/D. Johnson
13	
14	
15	APPROVED: 04/11/2013
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

3